e U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
/G —c Office of Inspector General, Rocky Mountain
[SEEIEIAY 633 17" Street, North Tower, 14" Floor
l I Denver, CO 80202-3607
. o -
VN (303) 672-5452

NS i A Fax (303) 672-5006

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Audit Memorandum Report
2002-DE-0801
Date March 22, 2002

MEMORANDUM FOR: Angela M. Antonelli, Chief Financial Officer, F
John C. Weicher, Assistant Secretary for Housing (Federal Housing

Commissioner), H
QQQK RN

FROM: Robert C. Gwin, District Inspector General for Audit, SAGA

SUBJECT: Alleged Violations of the Antideficiency Act and the HUD Reform Act by the
Office of Multifamily Housing Assistance Restructuring (OMHAR)

We performed a review of alleged violations of the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 1341) and the
HUD Reform Act (42 U.S.C. 3545) in the awarding of OMHAR’s Section 514 Technical
Assistance Grants.

We concluded that HUD did not violate the Antideficiency Act in awarding these grants for
fiscal years 1998 through 2001. However, HUD did not fully comply with the HUD Reform
Act. While HUD officials competitively awarded the grants, as required by the HUD Reform
Act, they did not publish the required notification in the Federal Register identifying the grantees
and award amounts.

Weaknesses in HUD’s management controls resulted in errors’ in the award of the Section 514
Technical Assistance Grants. These errors, as well as management decisions that unnecessarily
limited the period of funds availability, led to the appearance of potential violations of the
Antideficiency Act. In fact, HUD did not obligate or expend more Section 514 Technical
Assistance funds than were authorized by Statute and made available for fiscal years 1998
through 2001. However, as a result of misunderstandings between various HUD offices
regarding the availability of funds over time, HUD did not comply with the Bona-fide Needs
Statute (31 U.S.C. 1502), which provides that the balance of an appropriation or fund is available
only for payment of expenses properly incurred during the period of availability.

" The General Accounting Office defines an error as an unintentional misstatement of financial information.



2002-DE-0801

The Multifamily Assisted Housing Reform and Affordability Act of 1997 (MAHRA) included
language authorizing the Secretary to provide up to $10 million annually for technical assistance
grants to tenant organizations. The MAHRA Statute does not include language specifically
restricting the availability of the funds provided for technical assistance funds to one year.
HUD’s Office of the Chief Financial Officer, through the apportionment and allotment process,
designated Housing Certificate no year funds as the source of funds for the Section 514
Technical Assistance Grants, but limited the availability of these funds to one year. In effect,
HUD funds that were available for use without time restrictions were, after HUD’s action,
available for only one year. This situation created confusion among the various HUD Offices
regarding the availability of funds by fiscal year for carryover and future use and contributed to
the violation of the Bona-fide Needs Statute.

Factors that contributed to the appearance of violations of the Antideficiency Act included the
following. In fiscal year 1998 HUD did not record or account for the commitment of Section
514 Technical Assistance Grant awards at the point of commitment or obligation in accordance
with its accounting policy and the General Accounting Office’s Principles of Federal
Appropriations Law. As a result, fiscal year 1998 funds allocated for Section 514 Technical
Assistance were reapportioned through OMB at fiscal year end. Therefore, for budgetary
purposes these fiscal year 1998 funds were no longer available for future expenditure even
though HUD made a definite commitment for the future use of these funds. In fiscal year 2001
Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant agreements were modified prior to grantee acceptance to
clarify that the initial funding obligated for the multiyear grant is less than the total grant amount
for the three year period and is based on availability of funds at the time of award. Nevertheless,
the Chief Financial Officer’s (CFO) Office of Budget took the position that the total award
amount as shown on the grant agreement should have been obligated. This created confusion
regarding the actual grant award obligation amounts for fiscal year 2001 and resulted in the
CFO’s Director of Budget withdrawing OMHAR as a legally qualified allowance holder for any
funds appropriated to HUD by Congress.

These processes clearly caused the misstatement of actual or valid obligations in fiscal years
1998 and 1999, and caused confusion regarding the amount of fiscal year 2001 obligations, but
there was no violation of the Antideficiency Act. At the point of obligation when HUD made
definite commitments to make future expenditures, Section 514 Technical Assistance funds were
available to cover the obligations incurred.

Our report contains recommendations to address the management weakness identified and other
recommendations to assist in resolving the contributing factors that led to the appearance of
violations of the Antideficiency Act.

Within 30 days please furnish to this office, for the recommendations in this report, a status
report on (1) the corrective action taken, (2) the proposed corrective action and the date to be
completed, or (3) why action is considered unnecessary. Also, please furnish us copies of any
correspondence or directives issued because of the audit.

We appreciate the courtesies and assistance extended by the personnel of the Office of General

Counsel, Office of Multifamily Housing, OMHAR, and the Office of the Chief Financial Officer
during our review.

Page 2



2002-DE-0801

BACKGROUND

The Multifamily Assisted Housing Reform and Affordability Act of 1997 (MAHRA) established
the Office of Multifamily Housing Assistance Restructuring (OMHAR) within HUD. MAHRA
provided that OMHAR would be under the management of a Director, appointed by the
President with the advice and consent of the Senate. The Senate approved the appointment of
OMHAR'’s Director on October 21, 1998. From October 1997 to the confirmation of OMHAR’s
Director, the Mark-to-Market Program was under the direction of the Deputy Assistant Secretary
for Multifamily Housing. Office of Multifamily Housing officials administered the Section 514
Technical Assistance grants award process prior to October 21, 1998.

Utilizing the authority and guidelines under MAHRA, OMHAR was responsible for the
administration of the Mark-to-Market Program, with the primary goal being preservation of
affordable housing. As housing subsidy contracts were expiring on thousands of privately
owned multifamily properties with federally insured mortgages, the objective of the Mark-to-
Market Program was to reduce rents to market levels and restructure existing debt to levels
supportable by these rents. OMHAR was directed to work with property owners, Participating
Administrative Entities, tenants, lenders, and others with a stake in the future of affordable
housing.

Congress recognized that tenants of the project, residents of the neighborhood, the local
government, and other parties would be affected by the Mark-to-Market Program. Section 514
of MAHRA directed the HUD Secretary to establish procedures for providing an opportunity for
the effected parties to participate effectively and on a timely basis in the restructuring process
established by OMHAR.

Moreover, Section 514(f) of MAHRA authorized the Secretary to provide up to $10 million in
annual grant funding for technical assistance to tenant organizations. Specifically, the Secretary
may provide not more than $10 million annually in funding from which the Secretary may make
obligations to tenant groups, nonprofit organizations, and public entities for building the capacity
of tenant organizations, for technical assistance in furthering any of the purposes of MAHRA
(including transfer of developments to new owners) and for tenant services. Therefore, MAHRA
provided up to $10 million annually for the four-year authorization of MAHRA. For the period
1998 through 2001, the Secretary provided $40 million ($10 million annually) to fund the
Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants.

The Conference Report on the fiscal year 2002 Defense Appropriations (H.R. 3338, Section
1303, December 19, 2001) speaks to the concern from Congress that an Antideficiency Act
violation occurred at HUD under Section 514 of the Multifamily Assisted Housing Reform and
Affordability Act of 1997. Section 1303 of the conference report states, in part, “That the
recordation and liquidation of obligations and deficiencies under this heading shall not pardon or
release an officer or employee of the United States Government for an act or acts in violation of
the Anti-deficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 1341).”

Page 3



2002-DE-0801

MAHRA provided for the termination of the Mark-to-Market Program and OMHAR on
September 30, 2001. However, Congress reauthorized the Mark-to-Market program until
September 30, 2006. In addition, Congress extended OMHAR until September 30, 2004, but
OMHAR would be under the management of the Assistant Secretary for Housing (Federal
Housing Commissioner).

SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES

In a request dated November 29, 2001, Senator Christopher S. Bond, Ranking Member,
Appropriations Subcommittee on VA, HUD, and Independent Agencies requested that we
review alleged violations of the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 1341) and the HUD Reform Act
(42 U.S.C. 3545) in the awarding of OMHAR’s Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants. The
Senator also requested that we review the Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants to determine
if the grant funds were used for allowable purposes. The fiscal year 2002 Department of
Defense Appropriations (Public Law 107-117, Section 1303), requires the Inspector General of
HUD to audit OMHAR’s Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants funded in fiscal years 1998
through 2001. We plan a separate review to address this Congressional directive. The review
will also provide an appropriate response to the final item of Senator Bond’s request.

Our audit objectives included determining if OMHAR violated the Antideficiency Act and/or the
HUD Reform Act in awarding MAHRA'’s Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants.

In conducting the audit, we interviewed HUD officials in the Office of General Counsel, Office
of Multifamily Housing, Office of the Chief Financial Officer and OMHAR. We met with
members of Senator Bond’s staff. We also reviewed all Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant
agreements. In addition, we reviewed the Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant accounting
information that included Office of Management and Budget (OMB) apportionment and
reapportionment actions, and HUD’s allotment, obligation, and disbursement transactions. In
addition, we contacted grantees to obtain clarification and confirmation of documents. We
identified and obtained an understanding of the appropriate HUD accounting policies and
procedures, the General Accounting Office’s Principles of Federal Appropriations Law, OMB’s
Circular A-34, the Section 514 Technical Assistance legislation, the Antideficiency Act, the
HUD Reform Act, and the Bona-fide Needs Statute.

Our audit covered the period of October 27, 1997 through September 30, 2001 and we extended
the period as necessary to fully accomplish our objectives. We performed our fieldwork from
December 2001 through February 2002. We conducted the audit in accordance with Generally
Accepted Government Auditing Standards.

Page 4



2002-DE-0801

FINDING

HUD did not Violate the Antideficiency Act,
but did not Comply with the HUD Reform Act and
the Bona-Fide Needs Statute

HUD did not violate the Antideficiency Act in awarding OMHAR’s Section 514 Technical
Assistance Grants for fiscal years 1998 through 2001. However, HUD did not fully comply with
the HUD Reform Act in awarding the fiscal year 2001 Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants.
As required, HUD officials competitively awarded the grants but did not publish the required
notification in the Federal Register identifying the grantees and award amounts. Weaknesses in
HUD’s management controls resulted in accounting errors in the award of Section 514 Technical
Assistance Grants. These errors, as well as management decisions that unnecessarily limited the
period of funds availability, led to the appearance of potential violations of the Antideficiency
Act. In fact, HUD did not obligate or expend more Section 514 Technical Assistance funds than
were authorized by Statute and made available for fiscal years 1998 through 2001. However, as
a result of misunderstandings between various HUD offices regarding the availability of funds
over time, HUD did not comply with the Bona-fide Needs Statute (31 U.S.C. 1502). The Statute
provides that the balance of an appropriation or fund is available only for payment of expenses
properly incurred during the period of availability or to complete contracts properly made and
obligated within that period of availability..

The Antideficiency Act

The Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 1341) states that unless otherwise authorized by law,
no officer or employee of the United States may make an expenditure, or create or
involve the United States in any contract or obligation to make future expenditures, in the
absence of sufficient funds in the account to cover the payment or the obligation at the
time it is made or incurred. According to the GAO Principles of Federal Appropriations
Law these two sets of prohibitions are concerned with:

e Making expenditures or incurring obligations in excess of available
appropriations; and
e Making expenditures or incurring obligations in advance of appropriations.

Based on our review, we concluded that HUD did not violate the Antideficiency Act in
awarding OMHAR’s Section 514 Technical Assistance grants for fiscal years 1998
through 2001. At the point of obligation when HUD made definite commitments to make
future expenditures, Section 514 Technical Assistance funds were available to cover the
obligations incurred.

Page 5



2002-DE-0801

Congress, through MAHRA, authorized the Secretary to provide up to $10 million
annually for technical assistance grants for the four-year authorization of MAHRA. For
the period 1998 through 2001, the Secretary provided $40 million ($10 million annually)
to fund the Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants. Neither the Office of Multifamily
Housing nor OMHAR made expenditures or incurred obligations in excess of the
available authorization during that period.

The following table identifies the total Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant awards by
fiscal year that should have been recorded in HUD’s accounting system at the point of
commitment or obligation in accordance with HUD’s accounting policies and GAO’s
guidance over the four years reviewed. As shown in the table, the total grant awards per
year did not exceed the $10 million authorized and allotted/available for the four fiscal

years.
Fiscal Total Grant Awards Other Total Per Fiscal
Year OTAG? ITAG’ Grants Year
1998 $6,000,000 $1,000,000 $2,248,140 $9,248,140
1999 $0 $8,000,000 $1,000,000 $9,000,000
2000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
2001 $7,383,782 $0 $0 $7,383,782
Totals $13,383,782 $9,000,000 $4,248,140 $26,631,922

The following table identifies by fiscal year the actual recorded obligation amounts

entered into HUD’s accounting records for the Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants.
Again, as shown in the table, actual recorded obligations per year did not exceed the $10
million authorized and allotted/available for the four fiscal years.

Fiscal Actual Obligations on HUD’s Accounting System | Total per fiscal
Year OTAG ITAG Other Grants year
1998 $0 $0 $1,350,000 $1,350,000
1999 $4,000,000 $1,218,000 $700,000 $5,918,000
2000 $2,000,000 $832,000 $1,000,000 $3,832,000
2001 $7,383,782 $354,846 $0  $7,738,628
Totals $13,383,782 $2,404,846 $3,050,000f $18,838,628

? Outreach and Training Assistance Grants
? Intermediary Technical Assistance Grants

Page 6




2002-DE-0801

Furthermore, the actual disbursements to the Section 514 Technical Assistance grantees
did not exceed the amounts allotted and obligated for the four fiscal years. The following
table identifies the funds disbursed to the grantees by fiscal year, per HUD’s accounting

records.
Fiscal Section 514 Funds Disbursed per HUD’s Records |Total per fiscal
Year OTAG ITAG Other year
1998 $0 $0 $1,350,000, $1,350,000
1999 $3,648,727 $1,136,772 $191,472] $4,976,972
2000 $1,391,491 $0 $1,000,000, $2,391,491
2001 $666,248 $354,846 $0| $1,021,094
Totals $5,706,465 $1,491,618 $2,541,472| $9,739,556

Errors Led to the Appearance of Violations of the Antideficiency Act

Office of Multifamily Housing Did Not Record the Commitment of Grant
Funds

In fiscal year 1998, HUD’s accounting policy required the recording of the commitment
of funds. The commitment of funds is a concept that recognizes transactions on a pre-
obligation basis. The recording of commitments is an accounting practice for control of
funds purposes and does not constitute "commitment based funding" for budget and
reporting purposes. The commitment of funds achieves an administrative control and
funds availability validation before the obligation of funds. The term "commitment"
describes the setting aside or earmarking of funds that will be used in the future for the
purchase of goods or services, or the award of grants or subsidies. HUD’s published
criteria for recording a commitment states that commitments shall be recorded in a timely
manner coincident with the occurrence of the events from which they originate.
Commitments were to be recorded against an approved budget with the required
classification and dimensions of the applicable budget structure.

HUD Handbook 1900.20 (Paragraph 2-6 A.7) states that obligations shall be recorded
when the final act is performed which completes and makes binding a contract or
agreement. The Handbook further states that:

“If, as is very often the case, formal contracts or agreements are accepted and
signed by the parties at different times and places, the final act making a
binding contract usually will be the written notification to the grantee or
borrower of approval by HUD of the grantee's or borrower's application, and
the obligation shall be recorded at the time that such notification is made
(emphasis added).”

Page 7



2002-DE-0801

In August 1998, the Office of Multifamily Housing selected and notified through a grant
award letter twenty-five Outreach and Training Assistance Grantees of their Section 514
Technical Assistance Grant awards. These fiscal year 1998 Section 514 Technical
Assistance Grant awards totaled $6 million. In addition, the Office of Multifamily
Housing selected and notified three Intermediary Technical Assistance Grantees of their
Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant awards, in accordance with the April 1998
Notice of Fund Availability, totaling $9 million ($1 million for fiscal year 1998 and $8
million for fiscal year 1999). The multiyear Intermediary Technical Assistance Grant
(ITAG) agreements prepared in fiscal year 1998 by Office of Multifamily Housing
officials did not identify the award-funding source by fiscal year. However, these grant
agreements did incorporate the 1998 Notice of Fund Availability which provided for the
award of $1 million from fiscal year 1998 funds and $8 million from fiscal year 1999
funds. These ITAG grant agreements totaled the $9 million awards as announced in the
Federal Register. The Office of Multifamily Housing also awarded two additional
contracts, totaling $2,248,140, to provide technical assistance to the tenants.

HUD’s Office of the Assistant Secretary for Congressional and Intergovernmental
Relations Intergovernmental Affairs sent out letters of award and acceptance to the
grantees. The grantees accepted and signed the grant award letters and returned them to
HUD over the period of August 26 through September 2, 1998. The grantee’s formal
acceptance of the grant award established the actual point of obligation. HUD’s Office of
Multifamily Housing then sent out the official grant agreements and the grantees signed
the grant agreements over the period of September 23, 1998 through October 14, 1998
(seventeen grant agreements were signed prior to the end of the fiscal year, fifteen were
signed after fiscal year end).

After the grantees signed and returned their respective grant award letter, the Office of
Multifamily Housing authorized the grantees to start incurring cost before HUD officials
signed the official grant agreements. HUD’s Assistant Secretary for Housing published
notification in the Federal Register identifying the fiscal year 1998 and 1999 Section 514
Technical Assistance Grant awardees. This public notification clearly indicated HUD’s
position that it had committed fiscal year 1998 funds for future use. This created a legal
liability of the Government for future payment from these funds.

The General Accounting Office’s (GAO) Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (July
1999, Chapter 7, page 7-3) states that an obligation can be defined as a definite
commitment, which creates a legal liability of the Government for the payment of
appropriated funds. Furthermore, the Grants and Subsidy section (Chapter 7, Subsection
5a) states that in order to properly obligate an appropriation for an assistance program
some action creating a definite liability against the appropriation must occur during the
period of the obligation availability of the appropriation. In the case of grants, the
obligating action will usually be the execution of the grant agreement. The particular
documents will vary and may be in the form of an agency’s approval of a grant
application or a letter of commitment. GAO states as a general proposition four
requirements must be met to properly obligate assistance funds:

e There must be some action to establish a firm commitment on the part of the
Government;

Page 8



2002-DE-0801

e The commitment must be unconditional on the part of the government;
e There must be documentary evidence of the commitment; and
e The award terms must be communicated to the official grantee.

The grant award notification letter sent to the grantees in August 1998 established a firm
commitment, placed no conditions on the award, provided documentary evidence of the
award, and communicated the award to the official grantee. Therefore, we concluded that
a point of legal obligation resulted from the award letters and grantee acceptance of the
award in accordance with HUD’s and GAQO’s published guidance.

Even though HUD provided notification to the grantees of the awards and allowed them
to start incurring cost, the definite commitment of $7 million of fiscal year 1998 funds
was not recorded and accounted for in HUD’s accounting system contrary to HUD’s
accounting policy and GAO’s guidance. Multifamily Housing officials failure to record
commitments or obligations at the point of legal obligation in fiscal year 1998 for the
OTAG/ITAG grant awards represents a significant accounting error. Since the CFO’s
Office of Budget had limited the availability of the Section 514 Technical Assistance
funds to one year, fund balances remaining at fiscal year end without recorded
obligations were no longer available for future use. As a result, fiscal year 1998 Section
514 Technical Assistance funds that HUD in fact had obligated for future use were, in
effect, closed out at fiscal year end and reestablished as fiscal year 1999 funds through
the OMB reapportionment process.

Prior Year Accounting Errors Affected Fiscal Year 1999 Obligation
Accounting

As a result of the prior year accounting errors and fund control actions, The CFO’s Office
of Budget believed that HUD obligated more funds in fiscal year 1999 than were
authorized and available for Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants. In fiscal year
1999, HUD changed its accounting policies and procedures and began recording grant
obligations based on HUD’s issuance of the official grant agreement signed by both the
grantee and HUD officials. In fiscal year 1999, after the Director of OHMAR came
onboard, the OTAG and ITAG grant agreements were signed off on and officially issued
to the grantees for the Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant funds awarded in both
fiscal year 1998 and 1999. In accordance with the new accounting policy, the CFO’s
Office of Budget believed that the total amount of funds awarded through these grant
agreement documents, for both fiscal years, should have been recorded as fiscal year
1999 obligations. This occurred because HUD officials were not aware that prior year
accounting errors led to valid obligations in fiscal year 1998 not being recorded and
accounted for in HUD’s accounting system. As a result, the CFO’s Office of Budget
believed that fiscal year 1999 obligations for Section 514 Technical Assistance grants
exceeded the amount of authorized and allotted funds and consequently a violation of the
Antideficiency Act occurred.

Page 9



2002-DE-0801

The 2001 OTAG Grant Agreements Did Not Identify Modified Award
Amount

The 2001 Outreach and Training Assistance Grant (OTAG) award agreements were
modified before issuance. The grant amounts, per the multiyear grant award agreements
totaled $11,771,300, exceeding the Section 514 Technical Assistance funds
allotted/available for fiscal year 2001. However, OMHAR modified the multiyear grant
agreements prior to issuance and acceptance by the grantees advising the grantees that
actual funds awarded would be less then the total grant amount, and would be based on
funds available at the time of award for these multiyear grants. OMHAR subsequently
obligated grant amounts generally based on the grantees first year grant budget, which
was far less then the amount shown on the multiyear grant agreement.

The CFO’s Office of Budget again believed that the full amount shown on the grant
agreement should be obligated. Therefore, the Office of Budget’s position was that the
fiscal year 2001 OTAG grant awards exceeded the availability of Section 514 Technical
Assistance funds and consequently an alleged violation of the Antideficiency Act
occurred in fiscal year 2001.

However, the CFO’s Office of Budget should have known that the grant agreements had
been modified prior to issuance and acceptance, in effect, advising the grantees that the
initial funding obligation for the grant would be less than the total award amount for the
three year grant period. In a memorandum dated February 28, 2001, the Office of
Multifamily Housing discussed, in part, a concern raised by the Office of General
Counsel (OGC) regarding obligations of funds for the OTAG/ITAG program. The memo
specifically cites discussions with the OGC, the Office of Chief Financial Officer, and the
OIG to resolve the concern. The memorandum clearly explains that the concern about
the obligations for these OTAG grants arises from a simple misunderstanding about the
nature of the contracts. The memorandum states that these contracts were in fact up to
three-year contracts under which the obligation of funds in any particular year did not
exceed $10 million. Attached to the memorandum was a copy of a typical letter sent to
the OTAG grantees that specified the three year term of the Grant Agreement, and initial
funding of only a portion of the total grant amount ’based on the availability of funds at
the time of the award.

The HUD Reform Act

Our review identified that OMHAR did not fully comply with the HUD Reform Act by
not publishing the fiscal year 2001 Section 514 Technical Assistance grantees and award
amounts in the Federal Register, as required.

Section 102 of the HUD Reform Act of 1989 (Pubic Law 101-235, approved December
15, 1989, 42 U.S.C. 3545, hereinafter referred to as Section 102) requires (among other
things) that before the Department solicits an application for assistance subject to Section
102, it is to publish a Notice in the Federal Register describing application procedures.
Not less than 30 calendar days before the application deadline, HUD is to publish
selection criteria in the Federal Register. Furthermore, the Department is to publish a
Notice in the Federal Register to notify the public of all decisions made by HUD.

Page 10



2002-DE-0801

HUD published two Notices of Funds Availability (NOFA) for the Section 514 Technical
Assistance Grants. The first NOFA, published April 30, 1998 provided $6 million for
Outreach and Training Assistance Grants (OTAG) and $9 million for Intermediary
Technical Assistance Grants (ITAG). The NOFA also identified that funding of the
OTAG grants and $1 million for ITAG, was to come from fiscal year 1998 funds. The
remaining $8 million for ITAG was to be available in FY 1999, subject to the Congress
appropriating funds.

The second NOFA, published February 24, 2000, advertised the availability of
approximately $6 million for additional OTAG grants. Both NOFAs met the
requirements of the HUD Reform Act by providing for the availability, competition, and
selection process of the available funds.

The following table identifies the Section 514 funds made available through the two
NOFAs for fiscal years 1998 through 2001. The other grants listed were funded through
a separate process.

Fiscal NOFA for Funds Available Other Total awards per
Year OTAG ITAG Grants fiscal Year
1998 $6,000,000 $1,000,000] $2,248,140 $9,248,140
1999 $0 $8,000,000;  $1,000,000 $9,000,000
2000 $6,000,000 $0]  $1,000,000 $7,000,000
2001 $0 $0 $0 $0
Totals $12,000,000 $9,000,000] $4,248,140 $25,248,140

On November 27, 1998, HUD’s Assistant Secretary for Housing confirmed and
announced in the Federal Register the awarding of OTAG Grants totaling $6 million and
three ITAG grants totaling $9 million, related to the April 30, 1998 NOFA.

However, for the February 24, 2000 NOFA4, we found no announcement or notification
of the grant awards in the Federal Register. We performed searches of the Federal
Registers on the Government Printing Office websites and did not find the required
publication of the award of the 2001 OTAG grants. As a result, the public was not
notified of the fiscal year 2001 Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant awards.
OMHAR staff could not recall why the grant awards were not published in the Federal
Register. We found no evidence that OHMAR requested OGC to publish the Federal
Register notification.

HUD awarded funds in excess of the amount advertised as available in the February 24,
2000 NOFA. We identified that OMHAR awarded grants totaling $7,383,782 which was
$1,383,782 in excess of the approximate $6 million announced as available in the
February 24, 2000 NOFA. Since the amount advertised as available in the NOFA was an
approximate and all applicants in fact were awarded grants, HUD did not violate the
Reform Act by awarding grant funds in excess of the advertised available amount.

* OTAG funds made available in the February 2000 NOFA were awarded in fiscal year 2001.

Page 11



2002-DE-0801

Nevertheless, had HUD published the required Federal Register notification of grant
awards, the public would have been notified of the award of additional funds.

The Bona-fide Needs Statute

As a result of misunderstandings between various HUD offices regarding the availability
and carryover of funds for future use, HUD did not comply with the Bona-fide Needs
Statute.

The Bona-fide Needs Statute (31 U.S.C. 1502) provides that the balance of an
appropriation or fund limited for obligation to a definite period is available only for
payment of expenses properly incurred during the period of availability or to complete
contracts properly made within that period of availability and obligated consistent with
the obligation. However, the appropriation or fund is not available for expenditure for a
period beyond the period otherwise authorized by law.

Section 514 of MAHRA provided that the Secretary may provide not more than $10
million annually in funding for technical assistance in furthering any of the purposes of
MAHRA. The language of Section 514 authorized the Secretary to provide no more then
$10 million annually, but did not preclude the Secretary from using a multiyear funding
source, and thus potentially allowing for the carry over of the unused funds until
OMHAR’s sunset date of September 31, 2001. In fact, the funding source for the Section
514 apportionment was multiyear funds, but the Chief Financial Officer’s Office of
Budget established and allotted the Section 514 Technical Assistance funds as one year
funding thereby limiting the availability period for the funds use to one fiscal year.

Since the Section 514 account funds were one year funds, fund balances remaining at
fiscal year end without recorded obligations were no longer available for future
obligation and use.

In fiscal years 1999, 2000, and 2001, OMHAR recorded and charged obligations against
fiscal year 1998 funds that it believed were previously committed and carried
over/available for future use/obligation. As discussed previously in this report, fiscal
year 1998 funds were not properly recorded as commitments in HUD’s accounting
system because of accounting errors and misunderstandings among the various offices.

Since fiscal year 1998 commitments or obligations were not recorded, the CFO’s Office
of Budget, not aware that vali